


ENROLLED 
COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE 

FOR 

Senate Bill No. 99 
(MR. HUFFMAN, original sponsor) 

[Passed March 10, 1979; in effect ninety days from passage.] 

AN ACT to amend article seven, chapter seven of the code of 
West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as 
amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated 
section twenty-two; to amend and reenact section nineteen, 
article three, chapter twelve of said code; and to amend 
and reenact section three, article five, chapter twenty-one 
of said code, all relating to the direct deposit of certain 
governmental employees' compensation into designated 
accounts in financial institutions; prohibiting general 
orders for payrolls; providing certain exceptions with re­
spect to such prohibition; and relating to payment of 
wages by employers other than railroads and to assign­
ments of wages. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That article seven, chapter seven of the code of West Vir­
ginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be 
amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section 
twenty-two; that section nineteen, article three, chapter twelve 
of said code be amended and reenacted; and that section three, 
article five, chapter twenty-one of said code be amended and 
reenacted, all to read as follows: 
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CHAPTER 7. COUNTY COURTS AND OFFl1CERS. 

ARTICLE 7. TRAINING PROGRAMS !FOR COUNTY EMPLOYEES, 
ETC.; COJ\Y[[DEN§ATION OF ELECTED COUNTY 
OIFF!mALS; COUNTY AS§Jf§TANTS, DEPUTrnS 
AND lEl\'.[JP'JLOJ[JEIES, 'J!.'iilrn£:m NUMBER AND COM­
PENSA'Jl'WN. 

§7-7-22. Direct deposit of county officials' and employees' 

comp,em;athm info designated accounts in financial 
institutions. 

1 Notwithstanding any other prnvision of this article, a 
2 county commission, board of education, or governing 
3 body of a municipal corporation may, upon the written 
4 request of any of their respective employees, deposit that 
5 employee's compensation directly into a demand or time 
6 account in a bank, credit union, or savings and loan 
7 institution. The written request shall specifically identify 
8 the employee, the financial institution, the type of ac-
9 count and the account number. 

CHAPTER 12. PUBLIC MONK~YS AND SECURIT!ES. 

ARTJICLlE 3. APPROPRJIATWN§ AND IEXP.!ENDI'l'URES. 

§12-3-19. GeJtm.ra! order hy county commission, board of edu­
cation or governing hocly of a nmnicipal corpora­
tion p:1:ohibited. 

1 It shall be unlawful for any county commission, board 
2 of education or the governing body of a municipal cor-
3 poration, or other body ch2.rged with the administration 
4 of the fiscal affairs of any county, school district, inde-
5 pendent school district or municipality, to issue any 
6 general order for a payroll, or to any person to be dis-
7 bursed or distributed by him to those who have per-
8 formed the services or furnished the materials for which 
9 payment is to be made, but in all such cases the order 

10 shall be made payable to the persons lawfully entitled to 
11 such payment: Provfrled, That a county commission, 
12 board of education or governing body of a municipal 
.13 corporation may, upon the written request of any of their 
14 . respective employees, issue a general order for a payroll 
15 to a bank, credit union, or savings and loan institution 
16 for deposit to that employee's demand or time account. 
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17 The written request shall specifically identify the em-
18 ployee, the financial institution, the type of account and 
19 the account number. 

CHAPTmtp1:n. .LAiBOJ.t. 

ARTICLE 5. WAGE PAYMENT AND COLLECTION. 

§21-5-3. Payment of wages em,;:!loyen; other Hrnn railroads; 
assignments or wnges. 

1 Every person, firm or corporation doing business in 
2 this state, except railroad companies as provided in sec-
3 tion one of this article, shall settle with its employees at 
4 least once in every two weeks, unless otherwise provided 
5 by special agreement, and pay them the wages due, less 
6 authorized deductions and authorized wage assignments, 
7 for their work or services in lawful money of the United 
8 States, or by the cash order as described and required in 
9 the next succeeding section of this article or by any 

10 method of depositing immediately available funds in an 
11 employee's demand or time account in a bank, credit 
12 union or savings and loan institution that may be agreed 
13 upon in writing between the employee and such person, 
14 firm or corporation, which agreement shall specifically 
15 identify the employee, the financial institution, the type 
16 of account and the account number: Provided, That 
17 nothing herein contained shall be construed in a manner 
18 to require any person, firm or corporation to pay em-
19 ployees by depositing funds in a financial institution: 
20 Provided further, That if, at any time of payment, any 
21 employee shall be absent from his regular place of labor 
22 and shall not receive his wages through a duly authorized 
23 representative, he shall be entitled to such payment at 
24 any time thereafter upon demand upon the proper pay-
25 master at the place where such wages are usually paid 
26 and where the next pay is due. 

27 Nothing herein contained shall affect the right of an 
28 employee to assign part of his claim against his employer 
29 except as hereinafter provided. 

30 No assignment of or order for future wages shall be 
31 valid for a period exceeding one year from the date of 
32 such assignment or order. Such assignment or order shall 
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33 be acknowledged by the party making the same before 
34 a notary public or other officer authorized to take 
35 acknowledgments, and such order or assignment shall 
36 specify thereon the total amount due and collectible by 
37 virtue of the same and three fourths of the periodical 
38 earnings or wages of the assignor shall at all times be 
39 exempt from such assignment or order and no assignment 
40 or order shall be valid which does not so state upon its 
41 face: Provided further, That no such order or assignment 
42 shall be valid unless the written acceptance of the em-
43 ployer of the assignor to the making thereof, is endorsed 
44 thereon: Provided j'urther, That nothing herein contained 
45 shall be construed as affecting the right of employer and 
46 employees to agree between themselves as to deductions 
47 to be made from the payroll of employees: And provided 
48 further, That nothing herein contained shall be construed 
49 as affecting the right of teachers who have elected to 
50 become members of a county teachers' retirement system, 
51 as permitted by section two, article seven-a, chapter 
52 thirty-six, acts of the Legislature of West Virginia, regular 
53 session, one thousand nine hundred forty-one, to make 
54 assignments of or orders for future wages to such systems 
55 for periods coextensive with the term of their contracts 
56 of employment. 








